ORLEN GROUP
   HALF-YEAR CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   (in PLN million)

CONSOLIDATED  HALF YEAR REPORT FOR THE 1ST HALF OF 2024   39 / 96

   (Translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

Sensitivity analysis of the impairment of the value in use of the ORLEN Petrochemical segment as part of tests
conducted as at 30 June 2024

  in PLN million EBITDA

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
 R

A
T

E

change -5% 0% 5%

 - 1 p.p.
decrease in

impairment loss
decrease in

impairment loss
 decrease in

impairment loss

   1,229   3,230   5,231

0,0 p.p.
increase in

impairment loss   -

 decrease in
impairment loss

   (1,740)   1,740

 + 1 p.p.
increase in

impairment loss
increase in

impairment loss
 increase in

impairment loss

   (4,118)   (2,592)   (1,066)

Other net impairment losses recognized on the fixed assets of the ORLEN Group in the Petrochemical segment amounted to PLN
(10) million and related to the discontinuation of research and development work.

In the Anwil company, for the Plastics CGU, impairment indications were identified related to the business environment and the loss
recorded in this area for 6 months of 2024. The analysis conducted at the discount rate dedicated to petrochemical activities (Poland
Petrochemical) did not confirm impairment loss in this CGU.

The discount rates after tax for Poland Petrochemical estimated by the ORLEN Group as at 30 June 2024 and 31 March 2024 were

[…]

ORLEN Petrochemicals segment amounted to PLN (1,127) million and PLN (460) million, respectively, and primarily concerned the
impairment losses on assets of the Petrochemicals segment in ORLEN in the amount of PLN (460) million and PLN (656) million,
realized in the 3 month period ended 30 June and 3 month period ended 31 March 2024, respectively, mainly due to the impairment
of expenditure incurred in these periods on the implementation of the Olefins III investment.
The value in use of assets of the Petrochemical segment of the ORLEN company as at 30 June 2024 and as at 31 March 2024
amounted to PLN 6,398 million and PLN 5,753 million, respectively, and was calculated using discount rates dedicates to
petrochemical operations in Poland (Poland Petrochemical). The remaining macroeconomic assumptions and methodology in the
tests conducted were analogous to these at the end of 2023.

Sensitivity analysis of the impairment of the value in use of the ORLEN Petrochemicals segment as part of tests
conducted as at 30 June 2024

  in PLN million EBITDA

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
 R

A
T

E

change -5% 0% 5%

 - 1 p.p.
decrease in

impairment loss
decrease in

impairment loss
 decrease in

impairment loss

   1,229   3,230   5,231

0,0 p.p.
increase in

impairment loss   -

 decrease in
impairment loss

   (1,740)   1,740

 + 1 p.p.
increase in

impairment loss
increase in

impairment loss
 increase in

impairment loss

   (4,118)   (2,592)   (1,066)

The after-tax discount rates estimated by ORLEN for Poland Petrochemical as at 30 June 2024 and 31 March 2024 were as
follows:

Poland Petrochemical 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030+

30 June 2024  8.91% 8.56% 8.84% 9.00% 9.07% 9.1% 7.89%

31 March 2024 9.06% 8.84% 8.89% 9.04% 9.15% 9.21% 8.32%

Other net impairment losses recognized on the fixed assets of the ORLEN in the Petrochemical segment amounted to PLN (11)
million and related to the discontinuation of research and development work.

   ORLEN
   HALF-YEAR CONDENSED SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   (in PLN million)

  CONSOLIDATED HALF YEAR REPORT FOR THE 1ST HALF OF 2024   75 / 96

   (Translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

Orlen Upstream
In the 6 month and 3-month period ended 30 June 2024, the total impact of recognized net impairment losses on fixed assets of the
Upstream segment amounted to PLN (56) million and PLN (17) million, respectively, and mainly concerned exploration costs write-
offs.
ORLEN identified indications of lower hydrocarbon price forecasts and performed impairment tests of Upstream segment assets at